

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
ESTHER KIOBEL, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON
BEHALF OF HER LATE HUSBAND,
DR. BARINEM KIOBEL, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

ROYAL DUTCH PETROLEUM CO., et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
THE RUTGERS LAW SCHOOL
CONSTITUTIONAL LITIGATION CLINIC
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS,
ON RE-ARGUMENT OF THE CASE**

—◆—
PENNY M. VENETIS
Counsel of Record
CONSTITUTIONAL LITIGATION CLINIC
RUTGERS SCHOOL OF LAW-NEWARK
123 Washington Street
Newark, NJ 07102
pennyv@kinoy.rutgers.edu
(973) 353-5687

JUNE 12, 2012

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. <i>STARE DECISIS</i> REQUIRES THAT THE LAW REMAIN CLEAR AND PREDICTA- BLE. <i>STARE DECISIS</i> IS PARTICULARLY STRONG IN CASES INVOLVING STAT- UTORY INTERPRETATION	3
A. <i>Stare Decisis</i> Protects the Integrity of This Court and Its Jurisprudence.....	3
B. <i>Stare Decisis</i> is Stronger in Statutory Interpretation Cases	5
II. ALL FACTORS THAT THIS COURT EX- AMINES IN DETERMINING WHETHER TO ADHERE TO <i>STARE DECISIS</i> SUPPORT AFFIRMING <i>SOSA</i> 'S EN- DORSEMENT OF FEDERAL COURT JURISDICTION OVER HUMAN RIGHTS VIOLATIONS THAT WERE COMMITTED ABROAD	7
A. <i>Sosa</i> 's Precedential "Antiquity" is Strong Because It Incorporated Over Two Decades of Lower Federal Court Juris- prudence, Relied on Eighteenth Century Sources (Including Blackstone), and Because Congress has Taken no Steps to Overrule <i>Sosa</i>	8

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. All Lower Federal Courts Have Relied on <i>Sosa</i> to Exercise Jurisdiction Over ATS Cases Involving Human Rights Abuses That Were Committed Extra-territorially.....	12
1. In seventy-three (out of a total of seventy-seven) reported ATS cases, defendants never even challenged federal court jurisdiction over extra-territorial human rights abuses, and federal courts assumed that such jurisdiction was proper.....	13
2. In the four reported opinions (and one unreported opinion) decided after <i>Sosa</i> , where defendants affirmatively challenged federal court jurisdiction over extra-territorial human rights abuses, all courts rejected their arguments, citing <i>Sosa</i> as controlling authority.....	22
C. <i>Stare Decisis</i> Requires That All Aspects of <i>Sosa</i> Be Followed Because <i>Sosa</i> Is “Well Reasoned”.....	25
1. <i>Sosa</i> is “well reasoned” because there was a clear majority, and it has not created any confusion.....	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
2. <i>Sosa</i> is “well reasoned” because lower courts have consistently applied its endorsement of federal court jurisdiction over extra-territorial human rights abuses	27
3. <i>Sosa</i> is “well reasoned” because its endorsement of federal court jurisdiction over extra-territorial human rights abuses has not been criticized by the academic community	28
4. <i>Sosa</i> is “well reasoned” because it was briefed comprehensively.....	30
5. <i>Sosa</i> is “well reasoned” because it accurately interpreted the Alien Tort Statute’s legislative history....	33
CONCLUSION.....	34

APPENDIX

List of All Law Review Articles Discussing <i>Sosa</i> <i>v. Alvarez-Machain</i>	App. 1
---	--------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Abagninin v. AMVAC Chemical Corp.</i> , 545 F.3d 733 (9th Cir. 2008)	14
<i>Abdullahi v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 562 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2009)	14
<i>Abecassis v. Wyatt</i> , 704 F. Supp. 2d 623 (S.D. Tex. 2010)	14
<i>Adhikari v. Daoud & Partners</i> , 697 F. Supp. 2d 674 (S.D. Tex. 2009)	14
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Intern., Inc.</i> , 657 F. Supp. 2d 700 (E.D. Va. 2009)	14
<i>Al-Aulaqi v. Obama</i> , 727 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2010)	14
<i>Al-Quraishi v. Nakhla</i> , 728 F. Supp. 2d 702 (D. Md. 2010).....	14
<i>Aldana v. Del Monte Fresh Produce N.A., Inc.</i> , 578 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2009).....	14
<i>Ali Shafi v. Palestinian Authority</i> , 642 F.3d 1088 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	14
<i>Allen v. Hardy</i> , 478 U.S. 255 (1986).....	12
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos., Inc. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995).....	6
<i>Almog v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 471 F. Supp. 2d 257 (E.D.N.Y. 2007).....	14
<i>Alperin v. Vatican Bank</i> , 410 F.3d 532 (9th Cir. 2005)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Arias v. Dyncorp</i> , 738 F. Supp. 2d 46 (D.D.C. 2010).....	14
<i>Arndt v. UBS AG</i> , 342 F. Supp. 2d 132 (E.D.N.Y. 2004).....	15
<i>Aziz v. Alcolac, Inc.</i> , 658 F.3d 388 (4th Cir. 2011)	15
<i>Baloco ex rel. Tapia v. Drummond Co., Inc.</i> , 640 F.3d 1338 (11th Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>Bancoult v. McNamara</i> , 445 F.3d 427 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	15
<i>Bauman v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> , 644 F.3d 909 (9th Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>Belhas v. Ya’Alon</i> , 515 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	15
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986).....	28
<i>Bowoto v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 557 F. Supp. 2d 1080 (N.D. Cal. 2008).....	23
<i>Chavez v. Carranza</i> , 413 F. Supp. 2d 891 (W.D. Tenn. 2005).....	15
<i>Chowdhury v. WorldTel Bangladesh Holding, Ltd.</i> , 588 F. Supp. 2d 375 (E.D.N.Y. 2008)	15
<i>Continental T.V., Inc. v. GTE Sylvania Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 36 (1977).....	28
<i>Corrie v. Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , 503 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2007)	15
<i>Czetwertynski v. U.S.</i> , 514 F. Supp. 2d 592 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Daventree Ltd. v. Republic of Azerbaijan</i> , 349 F. Supp. 2d 736 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	15
<i>Dickerson v. U.S.</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000)	27
<i>Do Rosario Veiga v. World Meteorological Organisation</i> , 486 F. Supp. 2d 297 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	15
<i>Doe v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 654 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	23, 33
<i>Doe v. Nestle, S.A.</i> , 748 F. Supp. 2d 1057 (C.D. Cal. 2010)	16
<i>Doe v. Qi</i> , 349 F. Supp. 2d 1258 (N.D. Cal. 2004)	16
<i>Doe v. Rafael Saravia</i> , 348 F. Supp. 2d 1112 (E.D. Cal. 2004)	16
<i>El-Masri v. Tenet</i> , 479 F.3d 296 (4th Cir. 2007)	16
<i>El-Shifa Pharmaceutical Industries Co. v. U.S.</i> , 607 F.3d 836 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	16
<i>Enahoro v. Abubakar</i> , 408 F.3d 877 (7th Cir. 2005)	16
<i>Erie R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938)	26
<i>Estate of Abtan v. Blackwater Lodge and Training Center</i> , 611 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2009)	16
<i>Estate of Amergi ex rel. Amergi v. Palestinian Authority</i> , 611 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2010)	16
<i>Estate of Manook v. Research Triangle Institute, Intern.</i> , 759 F. Supp. 2d 674 (E.D.N.C. 2010)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Filartiga v. Pena-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Flomo v. Firestone Natural Rubber Co., LLC</i> , 643 F.3d 1013 (7th Cir. 2011).....	22
<i>Genocide Victims of Krajina v. L-3 Services, Inc.</i> , 804 F. Supp. 2d 814 (N.D. Ill. 2011).....	16
<i>Giraldo v. Drummond Co., Inc.</i> , 808 F. Supp. 2d 247 (D.D.C. 2011).....	16
<i>Gonzalez-Vera v. Kissinger</i> , 449 F.3d 1260 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>Harbury v. Hayden</i> , 444 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.D.C. 2006).....	17
<i>Helvering v. Hallock</i> , 309 U.S. 106 (1940).....	4
<i>Hilton v. S. Carolina Pub. Railways Comm’n</i> , 502 U.S. 197 (1991).....	12
<i>Hohn v. U.S.</i> , 524 U.S. 236 (1998).....	30
<i>Holocaust Victims of Bank Theft v. Magyar Nemzeti Bank</i> , 807 F. Supp. 2d 689 (N.D. Ill. 2011).....	17
<i>Hwang Geum Joo v. Japan</i> , 413 F.3d 45 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	17
<i>Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois</i> , 431 U.S. 720 (1977).....	6
<i>In re Chiquita Brands Intern., Inc.</i> , 792 F. Supp. 2d 1301 (S.D. Fla. 2011).....	17
<i>In re Iraq and Afghanistan Detainees Litigation</i> , 479 F. Supp. 2d 85 (D.D.C. 2007).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

<i>In re Motors Liquidation Co.</i> , 447 B.R. 150 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	17
<i>In Re South African Apartheid Litigation</i> , 617 F. Supp. 2d 228 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	17
<i>In re XE Services Alien Tort Litigation</i> , 665 F. Supp. 2d 569 (E.D. Va. 2009).....	17
<i>Jean v. Dorelien</i> , 431 F.3d 776 (11th Cir. 2005).....	17
<i>Jerman v. Carlisle, McNellie, Rini, Kramer & Ulrich LPA</i> , 559 U.S. ___, 130 S. Ct. 1605 (2010).....	8
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 621 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2010), <i>reh'g denied</i> , 642 F.3d 268 (2d Cir. 2011), <i>reh'g en banc denied</i> , 642 F.3d 379 (2d Cir. 2011), <i>cert. granted</i> , 132 S. Ct. 472 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kpadeh v. Emmanuel</i> , 261 F.R.D. 687 (S.D. Fla. 2009)	18
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	28
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Products, Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007).....	13
<i>Licci ex rel. Licci v. Lebanese Canadian Bank, SAL</i> , 673 F.3d 50 (2d Cir. 2012).....	18
<i>Licea v. Curacao Drydock Co., Inc.</i> , 584 F. Supp. 2d 1355 (S.D. Fla. 2008)	18
<i>Lizarbe v. Rondon</i> , 642 F. Supp. 2d 473 (D. Md. 2009)	18
<i>M.C. v. Bianchi</i> , 782 F. Supp. 2d 127 (E.D. Pa. 2011)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Mamani v. Berzain</i> , 654 F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 2011)	18
<i>Matar v. Dichter</i> , 500 F. Supp. 2d 284 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	18
<i>Magnifico v. Villanueva</i> , 783 F. Supp. 2d 1217 (S.D. Fla. 2011).....	24
<i>McKenna v. Fisk</i> , 42 U.S. (1 How.) 241 (1843)	10
<i>Mohamed v. Jeppesen Dataplan, Inc.</i> , 614 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2010)	18
<i>Monell v. New York City Dept. of Social Services</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	9, 33
<i>Montejo v. Louisiana</i> , 556 U.S. 778 (2009)	7, 8
<i>Moragne v. States Marine Lines, Inc.</i> , 398 U.S. 375 (1970).....	4
<i>Mostyn v. Fabrigas</i> , 1 Cowp. 161 (1774).....	10
<i>Mother Doe I v. Al Maktoum</i> , 632 F. Supp. 2d 1130 (S.D. Fla. 2007).....	18
<i>Mujica v. Occidental Petroleum Corp.</i> , 381 F. Supp. 2d 1164 (C.D. Cal. 2005).....	18
<i>Mwani v. Bin Laden</i> , 417 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	18
<i>Neal v. U.S.</i> , 516 U.S. 284 (1996).....	6
<i>NLRB v. Longshoremen</i> , 473 U.S. 61 (1985)	5
<i>Orkin v. Swiss Confederation</i> , 770 F. Supp. 2d 612 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	18
<i>Patsy v. Bd. of Regents of State of Fla.</i> , 457 U.S. 496 (1982).....	9, 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989).....	6, 8, 12
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	25, 27
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009)	7, 8, 30
<i>Presbyterian Church Of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.</i> , 582 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2009)	18
<i>Romero v. Drummond Co., Inc.</i> , 552 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2008).....	19
<i>Saleh v. Titan Corp.</i> , 580 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	19
<i>Saludes v. Republica De Cuba</i> , 655 F. Supp. 2d 1290 (S.D. Fla. 2009)	19
<i>Sarei v. Rio Tinto, PLC</i> , 671 F.3d 736 (9th Cir. 2011) (en banc)	22
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	3, 25
<i>Simpson v. Socialist People’s Libyan Arab Jam- ahiriya</i> , 529 F. Supp. 2d 80 (D.D.C. 2008)	19
<i>Sinaltrainal v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 578 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2009).....	19
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005)	11
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984).....	6
<i>Tachiona v. U.S.</i> , 386 F.3d 205 (2d Cir. 2004)	19
<i>Taveras v. Taveraz</i> , 477 F.3d 767 (6th Cir. 2007)	19
<i>Tobar v. U.S.</i> , 639 F.3d 1191 (9th Cir. 2011).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Turedi v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 460 F. Supp. 2d 507 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	19
<i>U.S. v. Home Concrete & Supply, LLC</i> , 566 U.S. _____, 132 S. Ct. 1836 (2012)	8
<i>United States v. Arnold, Schwinn & Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 365 (1967).....	28
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 18 U.S. (5. Wheat.) 153 (1820).....	10
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986)	4, 8
<i>Velez v. Sanchez</i> , 754 F. Supp. 2d 488 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)	24
<i>Vietnam Ass’n for Victims of Agent Orange v. Dow Chemical Co.</i> , 517 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2008)	19
<i>Weiss v. American Jewish Committee</i> , 335 F. Supp. 2d 469 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	19
<i>Weixum v. Xilai</i> , 568 F. Supp. 2d 35 (D.D.C. 2008)	19
<i>Ye v. Zemin</i> , 383 F.3d 620 (7th Cir. 2004)	20
<i>Yousuf v. Samantar</i> , 552 F.3d 371 (4th Cir. 2009)	20

UNREPORTED CASES

<i>Abiola v. Abubakar</i> , No. 02-C-6093, 2007 WL 2875493 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 28, 2007)	20
<i>Asemani v. Ahmadinejad</i> , No. RDB-10-874, 2010 WL 1609787 (D. Md. Apr. 20, 2010)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Carrizosa v. Chiquita Brands Intern., Inc.</i> , No. 07-60821-CIV, 2007 WL 3458987 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 14, 2007).....	20
<i>Chen v. China Central Television</i> , No. 06 Civ. 414(PAC), 2007 WL 2298360 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 9, 2007).....	20
<i>Dacer v. Estrada</i> , No. C 10-04165 WHA, 2011 WL 6099381 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 7, 2011).....	20
<i>Devi v. Silva</i> , No. 11 Civ. 6675(JPO), 2012 WL 398626 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 8, 2012).....	20
<i>Doe v. Constant</i> , 354 Fed. Appx. 543 (2d Cir. 2009).....	20
<i>Doe v. Xudong</i> , 123 Fed. Appx. 727 (7th Cir. 2005).....	20
<i>Frazer v. Chicago Bridge and Iron</i> , No. Civ. A. H-05-3109, 2006 WL 801208 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 27, 2006).....	20
<i>Hereros ex rel. Riruako v. Deutsche Afrika-Linien Gmbh & Co.</i> , 232 Fed. Appx. 90 (3d Cir. 2007).....	20
<i>Institute of Cetacean Research v. Sea Shepherd Conservation Soc.</i> , No. C11-2043RAJ, 2012 WL 958545 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 19, 2012).....	20
<i>Jane Doe I v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , No. CV 05-7307 AG, 2007 WL 5975664 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 30, 2007).....	21
<i>Kaplan v. Al Jazeera</i> , No. 10 Civ. 5298, 2011 WL 2314783 (S.D.N.Y. June 7, 2011).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Krishanthi v. Rajaratnam</i> , No. 09-CV-05395(DMC-JAD), 2010 WL 3429529 (D.N.J. Aug. 26, 2010)	21
<i>Lev v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , No. 08-CV-3251(NG)(VVP), 2010 WL 623636 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 29, 2010)	23, 24
<i>Liu Bo Shan v. China Const. Bank Corp.</i> , 421 Fed. Appx. 89 (2d Cir. 2011).....	21
<i>Martinez-Aguero v. Gonzalez</i> , No. EP-03-CA-411(KC), 2005 WL 388589 (W.D. Tex. Feb. 2, 2005)	21
<i>Mastafa v. Australian Wheat Bd. Ltd.</i> , No. 07 Civ. 7955(GEL), 2008 WL 4378443 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 25, 2008).....	21
<i>Mesnaoui v. Christopher</i> , No. CIV. S-10-1129 GEB, 2010 WL 2740162 (E.D. Cal. July 9, 2010)	21
<i>Prince Hotel, SA v. Blake Marine Group</i> , 433 Fed. Appx. 706 (11th Cir. 2011)	21
<i>Ruiz v. Federal Government of Mexican Republic</i> , No. EP-07-CV-079-PRM, 2007 WL 2978332 (W.D. Tex. Sept. 28, 2007).....	21
<i>Saperstein v. Palestinian Authority</i> , No. 1:04-cv-20225-PAS, 2006 WL 3804718 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 22, 2006)	21
<i>Shaoulian-Tehrani v. Khatami</i> , No. 06 Civ. 6868(DC), 2008 WL 708252 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 17, 2008)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Viera v. Eli Lilly and Co.</i> , No. 1:09-cv-0495- RLY-DML, 2010 WL 3893791 (S.D. Ind. Sept. 30, 2010)	21
<i>Zapolski v. Federal Republic of Germany</i> , No. 09 Civ. 1503(BMC), 2010 WL 1816327 (E.D.N.Y. May 4, 2010)	21

STATUTES

Alien Tort Statute, 28 U.S.C. § 1350	<i>passim</i>
Torture Victim Protection Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1350 note	<i>passim</i>

TREATISES

4 W. Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> 67 (1769)	9
---	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Benjamin N. Cardozo, <i>The Nature of the Judi- cial Process</i> (1921)	4, 5
HOUSE REPORT NO. 102-367(I), reprinted in 1992 U.S.C.C.A.N. 84, 1991 WL 255964	11
<i>Confirmation Hearing of Chief Justice Roberts Before U.S. S. Judiciary Comm.</i> , 109th Cong. 1 (2005)	5
<i>Confirmation Hearing of Justice Alito Before U.S. S. Judiciary Comm.</i> , 109th Cong. 1 (2006)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Confirmation Hearing of Justice Sotomayor Before U.S. S. Judiciary Comm., 111th Cong. 1 (2009)</i>	5
<i>Confirmation Hearing of Justice Kagan Before U.S. S. Judiciary Comm., 111th Cong. 1 (2010)</i>	5
Brief of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> the European Commission in Support of Neither Party, 339 U.S. Briefs 339 (2004).....	32
Brief of the Governments of the Commonwealth of Australia, the Swiss Confederation and the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland as <i>Amici Curiae</i> in Support of the Petitioner, 2003 U.S. Briefs 339 (2004).....	31
Reply Brief for the United States as Respondent Supporting Petitioner, 2003 U.S. Briefs 339 (2004).....	31

LAW REVIEW ARTICLES

David C. Baluarte, <i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain: Upholding the Alien Tort Claims Act While Affirming American Exceptionalism</i> , 12 Hum. Rts. Br. 11 (2004)	29
Jillian David D. Christensen, <i>Note, Corporate Liability for Overseas Human Rights Abuses: The Alien Tort Statute After Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 62 Wash & Lee L. Rev. 1219 (2005)	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Laura A. Cisneros, Case Note, <i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain – Restricting Access to U.S. Courts Under the Federal Tort Claims Act and the Alien Tort Statute: Reversing the Trend</i> , 6 Loy. J. Pub. Int. L. 81 (2004)	30
Lucian J. Dhooge, <i>Lohengrin Revealed: The Implications of Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain for Human Rights Litigation Pursuant to the Alien Tort Claims Act</i> , 28 Loy. L.A. Int'l & Comp. L. Rev. 393 (2006)	29
Eric Engle, <i>Alvarez-Machain v. United States and Alvarez-Machain v. Sosa: The Brooding Omnipresence of Natural Law</i> , 13 Willamette J. Int'l L. & Dispute Res. 149 (2005).....	29
John Harrison, Response, <i>Sosa and Substantive Solutions to Jurisdictional Problems</i> , 93 Va. L. Rev. In Brief 23 (2007).....	29
Dana Howard, Note, <i>The Consistency of Sosa: A Comparison of the Supreme Court's Treatment of Customary International Law with Other Types of Federal Common Law</i> , 94 Ky. L.J. 669 (2005-2006)	30
Gary Clyde Hufbauer, <i>The Supreme Court Meets International Law: What's the Sequel to Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain?</i> , 12 Tulsa J. Comp. & Int'l L. 77 (2004)	29
Caitlin Hunter, Note, <i>Aldana v. Del Monte Fresh Produce: Cruel, Inhumane, and Degrading Treatment After Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 44 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 1347 (2011).....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Tim Kline, Note, <i>A Door Ajar or a Floodgate?: Corporate Liability After Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 94 Ky. L.J. 691 (2005-2006).....	29
Jeffrey Loan, Note, <i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain: Extra-territorial Abduction and the Rights of Individuals Under International Law</i> , 12 ILSA J. Int'l & Comp. L. 253 (2005).....	30
Note, <i>An Objection to Sosa – and to the New Federal Common Law</i> , 119 Harv. L. Rev. 2077 (2006).....	29
Brinton M. Wilkins, Note, <i>Splitting the Baby: An Analysis of the Supreme Court's Take on Customary International Law Under the Alien Tort Statute in Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 2005 B.Y.U.L. Rev. 1415 (2005)	29
